

No. 23-3089

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit**

*In re: Merck Mumps Vaccine Antitrust
Litigation*

Interlocutory Appeal from the
United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania,
No. 2:12-cv-3555 (Hon. Chad F. Kenney)

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES' PETITION FOR
REHEARING**

Lucia Goin
Leah M. Nicholls
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
lgoin@publicjustice.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. This Court Should Grant Rehearing to Adopt the Fraudulent-Misrepresentation Exception.	3
A. In the Antitrust Context, <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Reflects a Balance Between Core First Amendment Protections and the Integrity of the Competitive Process.....	3
B. This Case—and Merck’s Deception—Subverts that Balance.	6
II. Companies Will Exploit the Lack of a Fraudulent Misrepresentation Exception to the Detriment of Consumers.....	9
Conclusion.....	14
Combined Certifications	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.D. Bedell Wholesale Co. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Alemu v. Dep’t of For-Hire Vehicles</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2018)	5
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988)	4
<i>Burke v. St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 16-CV-3611 (D. Md. July 15, 2021)	13
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	6
<i>Cheminor Drugs, Ltd. v. Ethyl Corp.</i> , 168 F.3d 119 (3d Cir.1999)	10
<i>Clipper Exxxpress v. Rocky Mountain Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 690 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Coll v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 642 F.3d 876 (10th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Counts v. Gen. Motors, LLC</i> , 681 F. Supp. 3d 778 (E.D. Mich. 2023)	13
<i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	4
<i>Freeman v. Lasky, Haas & Cohler</i> , 410 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Friends of Rockland Shelter Animals, Inc. v. Mullen</i> , 313 F. Supp. 2d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	4

Geomatrix, LLC v. N.S.F. Int’l.,
82 F.4th 466 (6th Cir. 2023) 10

Hirschfeld v. Spanakos,
104 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1997) 10

In re Lipitor Antitrust Litig.,
868 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2017) 10

Kottle v. Nw. Kidney Centers,
146 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 1998) 7

Mattel, Inc. v. MCA Records, Inc.,
296 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2002) 7

Nyberg v. Advanced Bionics Corp.,
No. 19-cv-3439 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 14, 2023) 13

Prof’l Real Est. Inv’rs, v. Columbia Pictures Indus.,
508 U.S. 49 (1993) 8, 9

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992) 4

Riner v. Recreation Centers of Sun City West, et. al.,
No. 22-cv-01421 (D. Ariz. Oct. 31, 2024) 13

Seeks v. Boeing Co.,
No. 19-CV-02394, 2024 WL 4367846 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2024) 13

Sunwest Assocs. v. Davis,
99 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1996) 11

Tarpley v. Keistler,
188 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 1999) 11

Town of Concord, Mass. v. Bos. Edison Co.,
915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990) 3, 8

United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington,
381 U.S. 657 (1965) 4

United States v. Fulcrum Capital Holdings,
No. 18-cv-9160 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 11, 2023) 13

Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976) 6

Video Int’l Prod., Inc. v. Warner–Amex Cable Commc’ns, Inc.,
858 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1988) 10

Whelan v. Abell,
48 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 9

White v. Lee,
227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) 10

Other Authorities

Aaron R. Gary, *First Amendment Petition Clause Immunity from Tort Suits: In Search of a Consistent Doctrinal Framework*, 33 Idaho L. Rev. 67 (1996) 11

Press Release, U.S. Attorney’s Office, District of Colorado (Jan. 15, 2021), <https://www.justice.gov/usao-co/pr/colorado-springs-company-and-its-owners-agree-pay-over-400000-resolve-allegations-it; or> 13

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend I, cl. 6 2
